

No. 19-1301

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CLYDE S. BOVAT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF VERMONT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Vermont**

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTHONY SANDERS
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
520 Nicollet Mall, Suite 550
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 435-3451
asanders@ij.org

ROBERT P. FROMMER
JOSHUA WINDHAM
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
rfrommer@ij.org
jwindham@ij.org

BLAINE H. EVANSON
Counsel of Record
SHAUN A. MATHUR
JESSICA M. PEARIGEN
KATIE K. HENDERSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, CA 92612-4412
Tel: (949) 451-3800
bevanson@gibsondunn.com

MICHAEL J. SHOWALTER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Reinforce the Property-Rights Baseline of the Fourth Amendment.	4
II. The Vermont Supreme Court’s “Semiprivate Areas” Standard Contradicts the Property-Rights Framework.	12
A. The Property-Rights Framework Protects All Areas of the Curtilage and Narrowly Limits the Knock-and-Talk Exception.	12
B. The Vermont Supreme Court’s Decision Diminished the Protection Afforded Curtilage and Expanded the Knock-and-Talk Exception into a Freewheeling Investigatory License.....	14
C. This Court Should Apply the Property- Rights Framework to This Case.	17
III. This Court’s Intervention Is Necessary to Halt Further Attempts to Diminish Fourth Amendment Protection.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Black v. Vill. of Park Forest</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	1
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	6
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	8, 9, 14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	2
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	1, 12, 14, 15
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765).....	5, 6
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	2
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	11, 15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	9
<i>LMP Serv., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 2019 Ill. 123123 (May 23, 2019)	1
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	5, 13
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 831 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 2013).....	1
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	8
<i>Morgan v. Fairfield Cty.</i> , 903 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Bovat</i> , 224 A.3d 103 (Vt. 2019)	3, 14, 16, 17
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 517 S.W.3d 60 (Tenn. 2017).....	18
<i>State v. Kirchoff</i> , 587 A.2d 988 (Vt. 1991)	8
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	7
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016)	15, 18
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good</i> <i>Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	1
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	2, 4, 7, 8, 10, 18
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
1 Legal Papers of John Adams 137 (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965)	4
Chris Guthrie et al., <i>Inside the Judicial Mind</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 777 (2001)	8
Jamesa J. Drake, <i>Knock and Talk No More</i> , 67 Me. L. Rev. 25 (2014)	19
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>The End of Privacy</i> , 61 Stan. L. Rev. 101 (2008)	9
Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, <i>A Positive Psychological Theory of Judging in Hindsight</i> , 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 571 (1998)	9
Jim Harper, <i>Escaping Fourth Amendment Doctrine After Jones: Physics, Law, and Privacy Protection</i> , 2012 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 219 (2012)	8
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Morgan Cloud, <i>Property Is Privacy: Locke and Brandeis in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 55 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 37 (2018).....	5
Nathan Bailey, <i>An Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (22nd ed. 1770).....	15
Orange County Sheriff’s Office, Narcotics Section, https://tinyurl.com/ybshu4mg (last visited June 16, 2020).....	19
Quiwana N. Chaney, <i>United States v. Carloss: An Unclear and Dangerous Threat to Fourth Amendment Protections of the Home and Curtilage</i> , 95 Denv. L. Rev. 519525 (2018).....	19
Richard M. Re, <i>The Positive Law Floor</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. F. 313 (2016).....	11
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>What Does the Fourth Amendment Protect: Property, Privacy, or Security?</i> , 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 307 (1998)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)	4, 11, 16
Tristan Hallman, <i>Dallas Police Are Finding Drug Houses by Walking Up and Asking</i> , Dallas Morning News (Aug. 25, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/ydex2ze3	19
William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016)	3, 8, 11
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment</i> 766 (2009)	5, 15
